

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on December 7, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial ordinance was approved:

Authored by SP Member Angel M. Baniqued, Jr. and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 251-2020

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF PROGRAMS AND PROJECTS TO BE IMPLEMENTED FUNDED BY THE SHARE OF THE PROVINCE FROM THE FY 2017 COLLECTION OF BURLEY AND NATIVE TOBACCO EXCISE TAX UNDER RA 8240 AS AMENDED BY RA 10351

WHEREAS, the share of the Province from the FY 2017 Collection of Excise Tax on Burley and Native Tobacco Excise Tax pursuant to RA No. 8240 as amended by RA No. 10351 is P55,731,891.00;

WHEREAS, pursuant to DBM Local Budget Memorandum No. 81, dated November 4, 2020, the programs and projects to be funded by the share from Tobacco Excise Tax shall be approved by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan fully supports the implementation of the programs and projects for the upliftment and economic development of Pangasinense farmers of the Province;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Angel M. Baniqued, Jr. and coauthored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded –

Be it enacted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled that:

SECTION 1. TITLE – This ordinance approves the implementation of programs and projects to be funded by the share of the Province from the FY 2017 Collection of Burley and Native Tobacco Excise Tax under RA 8240 as amended by RA 10351;

SECTION 2. – The following programs and projects shall be charged from the Province's share in Tobacco Excise Tax for FY 2019 General Appropriations Act (RA 11260) Continuing Appropriations, to wit:







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 251-2020 Page 2

1.	Construction of 2 Units warehouse
	(31 m x 18 m) with office (40 sq. m.)
	and Multi-Purpose Drying Pavement (1,200 sq. m.) - P25,000,000.00
	Sta. Barbara, Pangasinan

2.	Construction of perimeter fence (407.54 m)	
	with box culvert and drainage canal	6,000,000.00
	Sta. Barbara, Pangasinan	

3.	Construction of concrete road (L=200 m)	
	with RCBC (1-unit, 3m x 8m x 1.5m)	3,500,000.00
	Sta. Barbara, Pangasinan	

4.	Construction of 1-unit guardhouse	500,000.00
	Sta. Barbara, Pangasinan	

5.	Provision of hauling truck for use	2 126 000 00
	in the warehouse – 2-unit hauling truck	3,136,000.00
6.	Provision of 1-unit Double Cab Mini Truck	1,300,000.00

٠.		
7.	Provision of needed materials and equipment	
	in the operation of the warehouse	
	6-unit Digital Weighing Scale (300 kg)	
	2-unit Hyundai Forklift 30D 7SA/3 ton	5,849,891.00

8.	Farm Mechanization - Provision of farm machine	eries
0.	Hand Tractor – 58 units	P10,446,000.00
	Tota	P55 731 891 00

SECTION 3. – The Province hereby approves the implementation of the proposed projects which fund shall be credited to the Special Account under the General Fund of the Province maintained at the Land Bank of the Philippines.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVITY – This Ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

CERTIFIED BX:

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARIK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vibe Governor (Presiding Officer)

AMADO I. ESPINO III

Governor



